Given that the number of excess Rights Shares available for subscription under the EAFs
was insufficient to satisfy all valid applications, the allocation of the 849,017,245 Rights
Shares to the Qualifying Shareholders who applied for excess Rights Shares was made on
a fair and equitable basis, and as far as practicable on a pro-rata basis by reference to the
number of Shares held by the Qualifying Shareholders on the Record Date. Reference was
only made to the number of Shares held by the Qualifying Shareholders on the Record Date
but no reference was made to the Rights Shares subscribed through applications by PALs. In
addition, no preference was given to applications for topping up odd-lot holdings to whole lot
holdings.

– 3 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’
knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights
Issue are as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of the Rights Issue

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. H Shi (Notes 1 and 2) 202,178,000 22.75 1,299,325,603 58.49
Mr. J Shi (Note 3) 12,200,000 1.37 30,500,000 1.37

Sub-total of the Concert Group 214,378,000 24.12 1,329,825,603 59.86

Mr. Law Fei Shing (Note 4) 2,800,000 0.32 7,000,000 0.32
Public Shareholders 671,367,260 75.56 884,537,547 39.82

Total 888,545,260 100.00 2,221,363,150 100.00

Notes:

1. The 180,000,000 Shares out of 202,178,000 Shares and 1,243,880,603 Shares out of 1,299,325,603 Shares
immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue, respectively are held by Master Point
Overseas Limited, which is a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands, the entire
issued share capital of which is legally and beneficially owned by Mr. H Shi, an executive Director. The
remaining 22,178,000 Shares out of the 202,178,000 Shares and 55,445,000 Shares out of 1,299,325,603
Shares immediately before and after the completion of the Rights Issue, respectively are held by Mr. H Shi